

No. 23-975

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION
and UINTA BASIN RAILWAY, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

EAGLE COUNTY, COLORADO et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JAY C. JOHNSON
FRED R. WAGNER
VENABLE LLP
600 Massachusetts
Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001

JONATHAN A.
STEARMER
625 South 400 West
Vernal, UT 84078

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. ROWEN
KEVIN WYNOSKY
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

Counsel for Petitioners

November 18, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Text And Precedent Require Reversal	3
A. The Decision Below Went Well Beyond the Project's Legally Relevant Effects and Demanded Consideration of Non- Proximate and Non-Environmental Effects.....	3
B. The Decision Below Flouts NEPA's Rule of Reason	17
II. The Court Should Hold That STB's EIS Satisfies NEPA's Requirements.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aberdeen & Rockfish R.R. Co. v. SCRAP</i> , 422 U.S. 289 (1975).....	5
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	6
<i>Ctr. for Bio. Diversity v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 941 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	1, 5, 6, 10, 11, 17
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	8
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024).....	13
<i>Louisiana v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 503 F.2d 844 (5th Cir. 1974).....	11
<i>Marin Audubon Soc. v. FAA</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2024 WL 4745044 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 12, 2024).....	13
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	17, 18
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983).....	1, 5, 6, 7
<i>N.Y. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Kleppe</i> , 97 S.Ct. 4 (1976).....	19
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	4

<i>Sci. Inst. for Pub. Info., Inc.</i> <i>v. Atomic Energy Comm'n,</i> 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	12
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC,</i> 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh,</i> 769 F.2d 868 (1st Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty.</i> <i>v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	16
<i>Trout Unlimited v. Morton,</i> 509 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1974)	12
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh,</i> 598 U.S. 471 (2023).....	16
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. Art. II, §3	22
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §4332.....	5, 10
49 U.S.C. §10901.....	9
Regulation	
43 Fed. Reg. 55,978 (Nov. 29, 1978)	13
Other Authorities	
CEQ, <i>Memorandum to Agencies: Forty Most</i> <i>Asked Questions Concerning CEQ's</i> <i>National Environmental Policy Act</i> <i>Regulation</i> (Mar. 16, 1981) https://tinyurl.com/5t5exdtj	14
CEQ, <i>The Fifth Annual Report of the Council</i> <i>on Environmental Quality</i> (Dec. 1974), https://tinyurl.com/5yhew84m	2

Dan B. Dobbs et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2024)	14
Dep't of the Interior, <i>Final Environmental Impact Statement: Proposed Development of Coal Resources in the Eastern Powder River Coal Basin of Wyoming</i> (1974), https://tinyurl.com/2p92k6j3	13
Pet. for Writ of Cert, <i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , No. 07- 1239, 2008 WL 859374 (U.S. Mar. 31, 2008)	21
U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, <i>Tampa Harbor Navigation Improvement Study</i> (July 2024), https://tinyurl.com/yc2mj6wr	13
U.S. Dep't of Transp., Fed. R.R. Admin., <i>FRA Rigorously Examines Safety and Quality of Life Implications of Long Trains</i> (May 22, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/4tfv65rm	11
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	6
